covered	by	insurance,	less	a	$0.3	million	deductible,	as	well	as	lost	income	from	business	interruption	insurance.	During	the
year	ended	December	31,	2024,	$0.1	million	related	to	repairs	have	been	recorded	in	the	consolidated	financial	statements.
The	 fair	 value	 adjustments	 to	 investment	 properties	 in	 the	 statement	 of	 comprehensive	 income	 (loss)	 for	 the	 year	 ended
December	31,	2024	includes	a	$1.4	million	loss	related	to	the	fire.

Assumptions	used	in	the	valuation	of	investment	properties	using	the	direct	capitalization	method
The	following	table	summarizes	the	unobservable	inputs	used	to	value	the	REIT’s	investment	properties:

Capitalization	rates: December	31,	2024 	December	31,	2023
Minimum 	5.50%	 	5.15%
Maximum 	6.55%	 	6.60%
Weighted	average 	5.84%	 	5.63%

Sensitivities	on	assumptions
Generally,	an	increase	in	stabilized	net	operating	income	(“NOI”)	will	result	in	an	increase	to	the	fair	value	of	an	investment
property.	An	increase	in	the	direct	capitalization	rate	will	result	in	a	decrease	to	the	fair	value	of	an	investment	property.	The
direct	capitalization	rate	magnifies	the	effect	of	a	change	 in	NOI,	with	a	 lower	rate	resulting	 in	a	greater	 impact	to	the	fair
value	of	an	investment	property	than	a	higher	rate.

Dream	Residential	REIT	|	December	31,	2024	|	49

The	following	sensitivity	table	outlines	the	potential	impact	on	the	fair	value	of	investment	properties	assuming	a	change	in
the	weighted	average	capitalization	rate	of	25	basis	points	(“bps”)	as	at	December	31,	2024:

Impact	of	change	to	weighted
average	capitalization	rates
+25	bps –25	bps

Increase	(decrease)	in	value $ 	 (16,451)	 $ 	 17,923

Note	5
AMOUNTS	RECEIVABLE

December	31,
2024

December	31,
2023

Tenant	and	other	receivables(1) $ 	 1,830	 $ 	 861
Less:	Provision	for	impairment	of	tenant	and	other	receivables 	 (52)	 	 (45)
Total $ 	 1,778	 $ 	 816

(1)	Tenant	and	other	receivables	is	net	of	$911	(December	31,	2023	-	$877)	receivables	written	off	during	the	period	as	uncollectible.

The	carrying	value	of	amounts	receivable	approximates	fair	value	as	the	REIT	expects	to	realize	these	amounts	within	the	next
12	months.	 The	REIT	determines	 the	provision	of	 impairment	of	 tenant	and	other	 receivables	using	historical	 information,
probability	of	collection,	lease	terms,	the	tenants’	financial	condition	and	other	factors.

The	REIT	 leases	residential	properties	 to	tenants	under	operating	 leases.	All	 leases	have	a	remaining	term	of	12	months	or

[…]

management	manages	those	risks,	including	market,	credit	and	liquidity	risks.

Market	risk
Market	risk	is	the	risk	the	fair	value	or	future	cash	flows	of	a	financial	instrument	will	fluctuate	because	of	changes	in	market
prices.	Market	risk	consists	of	interest	rate	risk,	foreign	currency	risk	and	other	market	price	risk.

i. Interest	rate	risk
There	is	interest	rate	risk	associated	with	the	REIT’s	fixed	rate	debt	due	to	the	expected	requirement	to	refinance	such
debts	in	the	year	of	maturity.	The	REIT	is	exposed	to	variable	rate	debt	on	its	drawings	on	the	Credit	Facility.	The	REIT	is
exposed	to	the	variability	in	market	interest	rates	and	credit	spreads	on	maturing	debt	to	be	renewed	and	the	variability
of	interest	rates	on	its	variable	rate	debt.	In	order	to	manage	exposure	to	interest	rate	risk,	management	endeavours	to
manage	maturities	of	fixed	rate	debt,	match	the	nature	of	the	debt	with	the	cash	flow	characteristics	of	the	underlying
asset	and	undertake	hedging	strategies	when	appropriate.	As	at	December	31,	2024,	all	mortgages	payable	are	fixed	rate
debt	 and	 the	 nearest	mortgage	maturity	 is	 in	 2027.	 As	 at	 December	 31,	 2024,	 we	 have	 $15.0	million	 drawn	 on	 our
revolving	credit	facility.

Dream	Residential	REIT	|	December	31,	2024	|	56

The	 following	 interest	 rate	 sensitivity	 table	 outlines	 the	 potential	 impact	 of	 a	 100	 bps	 change	 in	 the	 interest	 rate	 on
variable	rate	financial	assets	and	liabilities:

   Interest	rate	risk

   Amounts	as	at –100	bps 	 	 +100	bps

  December	31,	2024 	 	 Income 	 	 Equity 	 	 Income 	 	 Equity

Financial	assets

Cash	and	cash	equivalents $ 	 5,382	 	 $ 	 (54)	 	 $ 	 (54)	 	 $ 	 54	 	 $ 	 54

Financial	liabilities

Revolving	credit	facility $ 	 15,000	 $ 	 150	 $ 	 150	 $ 	 (150)	 $ 	 (150)

ii. Currency	risk
Currency	risk	is	the	risk	that	an	investment’s	value	will	fluctuate	due	to	changes	in	currency	exchange	rates.	The	REIT’s
financial	 statement	 presentation	 currency	 is	 the	U.S.	 dollar	 and	operations	 are	 located	 in	 the	U.S.	 As	 the	REIT’s	Head
Office	 is	 in	 Canada,	 there	 are	 certain	 transactions	 completed	 in	 Canadian	 dollars.	 However,	 these	 transactions	 are
minimal	and	therefore	do	not	expose	the	REIT	to	significant	currency	risk.

iii. Other	market	price	risk
Other	market	price	risk	is	the	risk	of	variability	in	fair	value	due	to	movements	in	equity	prices	or	other	market	prices	such